
AGENDA
_________

UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON SYSTEM
BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING

DATE:   Thursday, February 25, 2021

TIME:   2:45 PM

PLACE:

Chair: Beth Madison
Vice Chair: Jack B. Moore
Members: Durga D. Agrawal

Alonzo Cantu
John A. McCall, Jr. 
Alvaro De La Cruz
Tilman J. Fertitta, Ex Officio

I. Board of Regents Meeting
  
A. Call to Order

Presenter: Chairman Tilman J. Fertitta
  

B. Open Forum

Presenter: Chairman Tilman J. Fertitta
  

C. Approval of Minutes:
     - December 3, 2020, Board of Regents Meeting
     - January 20, 2021, Special Called Teleconference Board of Regents Meeting

Action: Approval
Presenter: Chairman Tilman J. Fertitta
 

II. Board of Regents Items
  
A. Presentation by University of Houston Faculty Senate President on "Onward: 

Report from the Faculty" - University of Houston

Hilton University of Houston Hotel
Conrad Hilton Ballroom, Second Floor
4450 University Drive
Houston, Texas 77204
Link to live broadcast of meeting: https://uh.edu/bor-live 
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Action: Information
Presenter: Dr. Jeronimo Cortina, President of the Faculty Senate
 

III. Committee Reports Listing Consent Docket Items for Board Approval

All action items considered and unanimously approved by the Endowment Management 
Committee, Item A; the Audit and Compliance Committee, Item B; the Academic and 
Student Success Committee, Item C; the Facilities, Construction and Master Planning 
Committee, Item D; and the Finance and Administration Committee, Item E, held on 
Thursday, February 25, 2021 are listed under each Committee Report as Consent 
Docket Agenda items requiring final Board approval unless otherwise noted. Pursuant 
to Board By-Law 6.9, any regent may request that an individual item be removed from 
the Consent Docket Agenda and be considered by the full Board.
  
A. Endowment Management Committee Report - February 25, 2021

Presenter: Chair Steve I. Chazen
  
1. Annual review and approval of the UH System Endowment Fund Statement of 

Investment Objectives and Policies - University of Houston System

Action: Approval
 

2. Annual review and approval of the UH System Investment Policy for Non-
Endowed Funds - University of Houston System

Action: Approval
  

3. Approval is requested for the FY2021 University Advancement 
Endowment Assessment Rate - University of Houston System

Action:  Approval
  

B. Audit and Compliance Committee Report - February 25, 2021
Presenter: Chair Jack B. Moore
  
1. Report on University of Houston System, Board of Regents' Policies 

on Internal Audit, Institutional Compliance and Identity Theft 
Prevention - University of Houston System

Action:  Approval
  

C. Academic and Student Success Committee Report - February 25, 2021
Presenter: Chair Beth Madison
  
1. Approval of a Master of Science in Data Science - University of Houston-

Victoria

Action: Approval
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2. Approval of a Bachelor of Arts and a Bachelor of Science in Public Policy - 
University of Houston

Action: Approval
  

D. Facilities, Construction and Master Planning Committee - February 25, 2021
[No items were brought forward from the Committee requiring final Board 
approval]
Presenter: Chair Doug H. Brooks
  

E. Finance and Administration Committee Report - February 25, 2021
Presenter: Chair Gerald W. McElvy
 
1. Approval is requested to delegate authority to the Chancellor to negotiate and 

execute contracts exceeding $1 million for the purchase of goods or services, 
excluding construction contracts, at the University of Houston System - 
University of Houston System

Action: Approval
  

2. Approval is requested to delegate authority to the Chancellor to negotiate and 
execute construction contracts exceeding $1 million for projects at the 
University of Houston System - University of Houston System

Action: Approval
  

3. Approval is requested to write-off Accounts and Notes Receivable for Fiscal 
Year 2020 - University of Houston System

Action: Approval
  

4. Approval is requested of the Thirtieth Supplemental Resolution to the Master 
Resolution, the Preliminary Official Statement, and Notices of Sale authorizing 
the Board of Regents of the University of Houston System Consolidated 
Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2021A and Consolidated Revenue 
Refunding Bonds, Series 2021B (Taxable) - University of Houston System

Action: Approval
  

5. Approval is requested to delegate authority to the Chancellor to 
negotiate and execute insurance policies for Fiscal Year 2021 - 
University of Houston System

Action:  Approval
  

6. Approval is requested for the University of Houston System 
FY2021 Holiday Schedule - University of Houston System
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Action:  Approval
  

IV. Committee Report Item(s) not Addressed in the Consent Docket but requiring Final 
Board Approval
[No items were brought forward from the Committees requiring final Board approval]

Presenter: Chairman Tilman J. Fertitta
  

V. Board of Regents Item(s) cont'd.

Presenter: Chairman Tilman J. Fertitta
  
A. Presentation of the Centennial Master Plan for the University of 

Houston - University of Houston

Action:  Information
Presenter: Chancellor Renu Khator
 

VI. Chancellor's Report: System Profile and Accomplishments

Presenter: Chancellor Renu Khator
  

VII. Executive Session

Presenter: Chairman Tilman J. Fertitta
  
A. 1. Consultation with System Attorney Regarding Legal Matters and/or 

Contemplated Litigation or Settlement Offers
     TEXAS GOV’T CODE SECTION 551.071
     - Pre-litigation and Litigation Status Update
     - Other pending legal and contract matters, potential legal claims, updates, 
discussion and advice from General Counsel

2. Deliberations regarding the Purchase, Exchange, Sale or Value of Real Property
     TEXAS GOV’T CODE SECTION 551.072
     - Real Estate Matters

3. Deliberation Regarding a Prospective Gift
     TEXAS GOV’T CODE SECTION 551.073

4. Personnel Matters Relating to Appointment, Employment, Evaluation, 
Assignment, Duties, Discipline, or Dismissal of Officers or Employees including 
but not limited to the Chancellor, Presidents, Vice Chancellors, in the Division of 
Athletics and members of the Board of Regents
     TEXAS GOV’T CODE SECTION 551.074
     - Discuss employment agreements for university employees

VIII. Report and Action from Executive Session
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Presenter: Chairman Tilman J. Fertitta
 
A. Approval is requested to delegate authority to the Chancellor to 

negotiate and execute updated employment agreements for university 
employees - Universit of Houston System

Action:  Approval
Presenter:  Chairman Tilman J. Fertitta

IX. Adjourn
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SECTION V – AUDIT AND COMPLIANCE

41 AUDIT AND COMPLIANCE 

41.01 Internal Auditing 

To develop a framework for the implementation of the internal audit function within the 

System, and to define the scope of the internal audit function as an effective management tool 

for use by the Chancellor and the Board in evaluating the System’s fiscal integrity and 

compliance with the Texas Internal Auditing Act, Texas Government Code, Section 2102, 

applicable state and federal laws and with approved Board policies, the Board adopts the 

following policy (which serves as the Internal Audit Charter):  

41.01.1 Purpose and Mission 

A. A primary responsibility of the Board is to ensure the legal and fiscal integrity of the

System.  To that end, the Board directs the Department of Internal Auditing to perform

those audit activities necessary to assure that the System’s resources are being properly

managed and accounted for and that the institution is complying with approved policies

and statutory requirements.

B. Internal audits are resource tools for management and enable the System to monitor the

effectiveness with which policies are followed, objectives met, and control Systems

function.

C. Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity

designed to add value and improve the System’s operations.  The mission of Internal

Auditing is to enhance and protect organizational value by providing risk-based and

objective assurance, advice, and insight.  It helps the System accomplish its objectives

by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the

effectiveness of risk management, control, and governance processes, including those

related to contracts.

D. In carrying out their duties and responsibilities, members of the Department of Internal

Auditing will have full, free, and unrestricted access to all System activities, records,

property, and personnel.  The Department of Internal Auditing may also request access

to the financial records of private support organizations and foundations chartered for

the benefit of the University of Houston System or any part thereof.

41.01.2 Authority 

A. The Chief Audit and Compliance Executive will report directly to the chair of the Audit

and Compliance Committee of the Board, and have access to the Chancellor.

Internal Audit 02/25/21 1 of 7
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B. The Board is responsible for the employment, evaluation, dismissal, and remuneration 

of the Chief Audit and Compliance Executive; however, the Chancellor has the 

authority to make recommendations to the Board on the employment, evaluation, 

dismissal, and remuneration of the Chief Audit and Compliance Executive.  

C. The Department of Internal Auditing will govern itself by adherence to the mandatory 

elements of The Institute of Internal Auditors’ International Professional Practices 

Framework, including the Core Principles for the Professional Practice of Internal 

Auditing, the Code of Ethics, the International Standards for the Professional Practice 

of Internal Auditing (Standards), and the Definition of Internal Auditing.  The 

Department of Internal Auditing will also perform its duties in accordance with 

generally accepted government auditing standards.   

D. The Chief Audit and Compliance Executive will report periodically to senior 

management and the audit and compliance committee regarding: 

 The Department of Internal Auditing’s purpose, authority, and responsibility. 

 The Department of Internal Auditing’s plan and performance relative to its plan. 

 The Department of Internal Auditing’s conformance with The IIA’s Code of Ethics 

and Standards, and action plans to address any significant conformance issues. 

 Significant risk exposures and control issues, including fraud risks, governance 

issues, and other matters requiring the attention of, or requested by, the audit and 

compliance committee. 

 Results of audit engagements or other activities. 

 Resource requirements. 

 Any response to risk by management that may be unacceptable to the University of 

Houston System. 

E. The Core Principles for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing are: 

 Demonstrates integrity. 

 Demonstrates completeness and due professional care. 

 Is objective and free from undue influence (independent). 

 Aligns with the strategies, objectives, and risks of the organization. 

 Is appropriately positioned and adequately resourced. 

 Demonstrates quality and continuous improvement. 

 Communicates effectively. 

 Provides risk-based assurance. 

 Is insightful, proactive, and future-focused. 

 Promotes organizational improvement. 

41.01.3 The Internal Auditing Process  

A. In August of each year, the Department of Internal Auditing will present to the Audit 

and Compliance Committee an annual internal audit plan and risk assessment for the 

Board’s review and approval.  This plan will include a summary of the resources 
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dedicated to the Internal Audit program in order for the board to determine if adequate 

resources exist to ensure that risks identified in the risk assessment are adequately 

covered within a reasonable time frame.  The plan will include risk-based testing of 

contract administration. 

B. The Chief Audit and Compliance Executive will meet with the Chancellor on a regular 

basis to review audits performed, audits in progress, future audits, and special 

investigations.  

C. The Chief Audit and Compliance Executive will meet with the chair of the Audit and 

Compliance Committee on a regular basis to review audits performed, audits in 

progress, future audits, and special investigations.  

D. Internal Audit reports will be distributed to the Chancellor, members of the Board of 

Regents, the State Auditor, the Governor’s Office of Budget, Planning and Policy, and 

the Legislative Budget Board, as required by the Texas Government Code, Section 

2102.009.  

E.  Internal Audit’s written responses to the State Auditor’s Office’s requests of Internal 

Audit to investigate reports of suspected fraud, waste, abuse and/or ineffective 

operations at the University of Houston System will be distributed to the Chair of the 

Audit and Compliance Committee and the Chancellor.   

41.01.4 Independence and Objectivity 

A. The  Chief Audit and Compliance Executive will ensure that the Department of Internal 

Auditing remains free from all conditions that threaten the ability of internal auditors 

to carry out their responsibilities in an unbiased manner, including matters of audit 

selection, scope, procedures, frequency, timing, and report content.  If the Chief Audit 

and Compliance Executive determines that independence or objectivity may be 

impaired in fact or appearance, the details of impairment will be disclosed to 

appropriate parties.   

B. Internal audit personnel will maintain an unbiased mental attitude that allows them to 

perform engagements objectively and in such a manner that they believe in their work 

product, that no quality compromises are made, and that they do not subordinate their 

judgement on audit matters to others.   

C. The Department of Internal Auditing will be free of all operational and management 

responsibilities that would impair the ability to make independent reviews of all aspects 

of the System. 

D. Internal audit personnel will disclose any impairment of independence or objectivity, 

in fact or appearance, to appropriate parties. 

E. The Chief Audit and Compliance Executive will confirm to the Audit and Compliance 

Committee, at least annually, the organizational independence of the Department of 

Internal Auditing. 
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F. The Chief Audit and Compliance Executive will disclose to the Audit and Compliance 

Committee any interference and related implications in determining the scope of 

internal auditing, performing work, and/or communicating results. 

G. Where the Chief Audit and Compliance Executive has or is expected to have roles 

and/or responsibilities that fall outside of internal auditing, safeguards will be 

established to limit impairments to independence or objectivity. 

41.01.5 Scope of Internal Auditing  

The internal audit activity evaluates and contributes to the improvement of the System’s 

risk management, control and governance systems by addressing the following objectives:   

A. Risk Management:  Internal audit activity will assist the System by identifying and 

evaluating significant exposures to risk and contributing to the improvement of risk 

management and control systems. 

B. Control:  Internal audit activity will assist the System in maintaining effective controls 

by evaluating their effectiveness and efficiency and by promoting continuous 

improvement. 

C. Governance:  Internal audit activity will contribute to the System’s governance process 

by evaluating and improving the process through which 1. values and goals are 

established and communicated, 2. the accomplishment of goals is monitored, 3. 

accountability is ensured, and 4. values are preserved. 

D. The internal audit activity will evaluate risk exposures and adequacy and effectiveness 

of controls relating to the System’s governance, operations and information systems 

regarding the: 

• Reliability and integrity of financial and operational information  

• Effectiveness and efficiency of operations 

• Safeguarding of assets 

• Compliance with policies, procedures, laws, regulations, and contracts 

• Achievement of strategic objectives 

• Results of operations or programs are consistent with established goals and 

objectives 

 

Identified opportunities for improvement for these areas during the engagements will 

be communicated to the appropriate level of management. 

 

E. The Department of Internal Auditing will coordinate audit efforts with those of external 

CPA firms and the State Auditor’s Office. 

F. The Department of Internal Auditing will investigate reports of suspected defalcation, 

misappropriation or other fiscal irregularities. 
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G. The Department of Internal Auditing will follow up on engagement findings and 

corrective actions, and report periodically to senior management and Audit and 

Compliance Committee any corrective actions not effectively implemented. 

41.01.6 Quality Assurance and Improvement Program 

A. The Department of Internal Auditing will maintain a quality assurance and 

improvement program that covers all aspects of the internal auditing activity.  The 

program will include an evaluation of the Department of Internal Auditing’s 

conformance with the Standards and an evaluation of whether internal auditors apply 

The IIA’s Code of Ethics.  The program will also assess the efficiency and effectiveness 

of the Department of Internal Auditing and identify opportunities for improvement. 

 

B. The Chief Audit and Compliance Executive will communicate to senior management 

and the Audit and Compliance Committee on the Department of Internal Auditing’s 

quality assurance and improvement program, including results of internal assessments 

and external assessments. 

Policy last reviewed 02/27/20 02/25/21 

 

 

Related Statutes, Policies, or Requirements 

 

Texas Government Code § 321.0136 – Investigation 

Texas Government Code, Chapter 2102.001 – Texas Internal Auditing Act 

 

Texas Education Code § 51.9337 – Purchasing Authority Conditional; Required Standards 

 

The Institute of Internal Auditors, International Standards for the Professional Practice of 

Internal Auditing and Code of Ethics - http://www.theiia.org/guidance/standards-and-

guidance/ippf/.  

 

U.S. Government Accountability Office, Government Auditing Standards (The Yellow Book) - 

http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d07731g.pdf.  

 

System Administrative Memoranda (SAMs) 

01.C.04 – Reporting/Investigating Fraudulent Acts 

04.A.01 – Audits by External Auditors 

04.A.02 – Audits by Internal Auditing 
 

 

42  COMPLIANCE  

 

42.01  Institutional Compliance 
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The Chancellor, as Chief Executive Officer of the System, is responsible for ensuring the 

implementation of an institutional compliance program for the System designed to promote 

ethical behavior and ensure compliance with all applicable policies, laws, and rules governing 

higher education, including research and health care to the extent applicable.  Accordingly, the 

Chief Audit and Compliance Executive System-wide Compliance Officer prepares an executive 

summary of all institutional compliance activity of the component institutions. 

 

   42.01.1 System-Wide Compliance Officer 

 

   The University of Houston Chief Compliance Officer shall serve as theChief Audit and 

Compliance Executive is the System-Wide Compliance Officer and is responsible, and will be 

held accountable for, apprising the Chancellor and the Audit and Compliance Committee of the 

institutional compliance functions and activities at each of the component institutions as set out 

in Subparagraph B, below.  The Chief Audit and Compliance Executive System-wide 

Compliance Officer provides institutional compliance assistance to the Chancellor and the Vice 

Chancellors in the exercise of their responsibilities. 

 

   A. Appointment:  The Chief Audit and Compliance Executive System-wide Compliance 

Officer shall be appointed by the Chancellor.  The Chief Audit and Compliance Executive 

System-wide Compliance Officer is the senior compliance official of The University of Houston 

System, provides assistance and advice covering all component compliance programs, and shall 

hold office without fixed term, subject to the pleasure of the Chancellor. 

 

   B. Duties and Responsibilities:  The primary responsibilities of the Chief Audit and 

Compliance Executive System-wide Compliance Officer include developing an infrastructure for 

the effective operation of The University of Houston System Institutional Compliance Program; 

chairing the System-wide Compliance Officers Council; and prescribing the format for the 

annual risk-based compliance plan and the quarterly compliance status reports to be submitted by 

each component institution.  

 

Policy last reviewed 02/27/20 02/25/21 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Related Statutes, Policies or Requirements 

Texas Education Code § 51.971 – Compliance Program 
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42.02 Identity Theft Prevention Program 

The Chancellor, as Chief Executive Officer of the System, is responsible for ensuring the 

implementation of an identity theft prevention program which adheres to the Federal Trade 

Commission’s Red Flag Rule under sections 114 and 315 of the Federal Fair and Accurate Credit 

Transactions Act.  At least annually, the System-wide compliance officer prepares an executive 

summary of all activities of the Identity Theft Prevention Programs of the component institutions.  

Policy last reviewed 02/27/20 02/25/21 

 

 

Related Statutes, Policies, or Requirements 
 

Federal Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act, Pub.L. 108-159. 

 

Federal Trade Commission Red Flag Rule, 16 C.F.R. § 681.2. 

 

System Administrative Memoranda (SAMs) 

01.C.14 – Identity Theft 
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MASTER OF SCIENCE IN DATA SCIENCE 
UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON-VICTORIA 

 

Academic and Student Success 
February 25, 2021 

 

Congruence with System Goals and University Mission 
The University of Houston-Victoria (UHV) has determined the need to offer a Master of Science 
(M.S.) degree in Data Science. The proposed degree will address the mission of the University of 
Houston System and UHV by helping to meet the needs of Coastal Bend residents who wish to 
serve their local cities and counties as well as Texas and the U.S. by serving as Data 
Scientists/Architecture/Analyst and Business Intelligence Professionals. 
 
Since UHV is a Hispanic Serving Institution (HSI), additional degrees offered will support the goal 
of the Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board (THECB) to provide opportunities for Hispanic 
residents of the region to achieve higher education at a rate that is proportional to their population. 
Since 2010, UHV has awarded 1034 undergraduate degrees to Hispanic students out of a total of 
4367 undergraduate degrees, accounting for 23.7% of undergraduate degrees and 403 graduate 
degrees to Hispanic students, out of a total of 2843 degrees, accounting for 14% of graduate 
degrees.  
 
This degree will aid in the overall strategic plan of UHV’s School of Arts & Sciences. The school 
has been successfully offering computer information systems and computer science graduate 
programs the last 15 years. To continue to serve our regions’ IT workforce needs, the school has 
developed a strategic plan to offer a data science program, which is in great demand from the job 
market. 
 
The proposed Master of Science in Data Science will advance initiatives of the THECB’s 60x30TX 
strategic plan by providing graduates advanced knowledge and skills to enter the workforce or 
progress in their current careers. The proposed program advances each of the four 60x30TX goals; 
an educated population, completion, marketable skills, and (reducing) student debt. 
 
Goal One: An educated population - graduates will obtain an advanced degree in their field of 
study increasing the advanced educational attainment of Texas residents. 
 
Goal Two: Completion – UHV is an HSI-designated institutions attracting many first-generation, 
minority, and low socioeconomic students. It is expected that many graduates will remain in Texas 
to contribute to the state’s workforce.  
 
Goal Three: Marketable skills - Coursework made up of practical skills in specific topics in data 
visualization, machine learning, data mining, predictive modeling, and statistics will allow 
graduates to obtain the necessary knowledge and skills to advance their careers. Elective courses 
will provide students flexibility in tailoring the program to their unique needs and career 
aspirations.  
 
Goal Four: Student debt – In 2018-2019, UHV was the 6th most affordable university in Texas. The 
36-hour program will be one of the lower cost masters level programs in the state. 
 
Program Description 
The M.S. in Data Science is a 36 semester credit hour program with two tracks, thesis and non-thesis. 
Both tracks require 24 credit hours of core coursework made up of data visualization, machine learning, 
data mining, predictive modeling, and statistics. The thesis track will include 6 hours of thesis research 
and coursework in addition to 6 hours of prescribed elective courses while the non-thesis track will 
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MASTER OF SCIENCE IN DATA SCIENCE 
UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON-VICTORIA 

 

Academic and Student Success 
February 25, 2021 

 

require 12 hours of prescribed elective courses or 9-11 hours of prescribed elective courses and up to 3 
credit hours via internship. 
 
The program prepares students with data analysis and decision-making skills, including hands-on 
experience with statistics programming languages and use of comprehensive data analysis tools, through 
coursework and applied research experiences. Proposed degree will enable IT and business professionals 
to advance their career through mastery of data analytics in enterprise. 
 
Student and Job Market Demand 
Former UHV students who are currently working in the IT industry have been requesting the creation of 
an M.S. in Data Science due to the advanced skill sets required to keep up with current industry trends. 
Program graduates will enhance their knowledge, skills, and credentials in data analytics and processing 
to accelerate their current career progression or to embark on a new career in both IT and business 
enterprise sectors. 
 
Society is undergoing a data revolution in terms of collecting and accumulating data across all 
industries. The proliferation of big data and cloud computing technologies are constantly pushing the 
boundaries in speed and amount of data being archived. The fierce competition between companies is 
driven with data analytics. As a result, there is an exponential growth in job market demand for 
professionals with varying foci of data analytical skills, such as data architect, data engineer, data 
analyst, or data scientist, etc. and a constant shortage of data scientists with every three data scientists 
job postings per industry-related job search as of 2020 according to quanthub.com. 
 
Proposed program will be offered in both classroom and online formats. UHV will be able to provide 
data science learning opportunities not only to the Victoria and west Houston area, but also to make the 
degrees available to working professionals throughout Texas and beyond. 
 
Program Duplication 
There are currently nine M.S. Data Science or Data Analytics programs offered by Texas public higher 
educational institutions. The University of Houston and University of Houston-Downtown both offer 
M.S. in Data Science programs via face-to-face instruction whereas this proposed program will be 
delivered in both in-person and online formats. 
 
Faculty Resources 
The current UHV computer science and mathematics faculty has the teaching, research, and industry 
expertise to implement the proposed program as shown by their range of publications and participation 
in relevant professional organizations, as well as their teaching experience at both undergraduate and 
graduate levels. 
 
Brief Summary: State or National Need 
In July 2019, dice.com listed openings for at least 43,706 open positions in data science nationwide; 
with more than 3,795 located in Texas. At regional and state levels, Texas has a wide variety of industry 
sectors, from traditional large oil and gas service companies to medical and IT startups, all requiring 
professionals skillful at data analytics and data scientists to incorporate data-driven decision-making 
processes. 
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PRO FORMA FOR MS in Data Science

9 Year 0 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026
Enrollments Fall21 Fall22 Fall23 Fall24 Fall25

Cohort 1 15               11                 
Cohort 2 20                 15                 
Cohort 3 25                 19                 
Cohort 4 25                 19               
Cohort 5 25               
Cohort 6
Total 15               31                 40                 44                 44               

Expenses
Faculty (9 month) Salary  % effort Year 0 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026

Current Faculty - Hardik Gohel 70,000      50% 35,000        35,000          35,000          35,000          35,000        
Current Faculty - Yun Wan 102,984    50% 51,492        51,492          51,492          51,492          51,492        
Current Faculty - Hongyu Guo 86,793      20% 17,359        17,359          17,359          17,359          17,359        
Current Faculty - Qi Zhu 100,344    20% 20,069        20,069          20,069          20,069          20,069        
Current Faculty - Junda HU 54,832      30% 16,450        16,450          16,450          16,450          16,450        

-              -                -                -                -              
-           -              -                -                -                -              

Subtotal 414,953    170% -           140,369      140,369        140,369        140,369        140,369      

Faculty FTE

Staff (12 month)
Position 1 -              -                -                -                -              
Position 2 -              -                -                -                -              
Position 3 -              -                -                -                -              
Position 4 -              -                -                -                -              
Position 5 -              -                -                -                -              
Position 6 -              -                -                -                -              
Graduate Students -           -              -                -                -                -              
Subtotal -           0% -           -              -                -                -                -              

Staff FTE

Total Salaries -           140,369      140,369        140,369        140,369        140,369      
Benefits @ 33% -           46,322        46,322          46,322          46,322          46,322        
Total Personnel -           186,691      186,691        186,691        186,691        186,691      

Non-Personnel
Marketing/Recruiting 3,000          3,000            3,000            3,000            3,000          
Scholarships & Tuition Assistantships 5,000          8,000            10,000          10,000          10,000        
Annual maintenance & operations 3,000          4,000            5,000            5,000            5,000          
Library and Information Technology 3,000          4,000            4,000            4,000            4,000          
Accreditation -                -                -                -              
Facilities -                -                -                -              
Laboratory and other equipment -                -                -                -              
Other -           -              -                -                -                -              
Total Non-Personnel -           14,000        19,000          22,000          22,000          22,000        

Allocated to university operations 30% 26,546        54,862          130,950        138,029        163,257      
Total Annual Expense -$         227,237$    260,553$      339,641$      346,720$      371,948$    

Revenue
Formula Funding Generated -              -                228,434        228,434        324,229      
Statutory Tuition Applied to Formula -              -                (27,900)         (27,900)         (39,600)       
Subtotal:  State General Revenue -              -                200,534        200,534        284,629      
UHV Tuition and Fees 97,146        200,768        259,056        284,962        284,962      
Allocated to set aside per student (8,659)         (17,895)         (23,090)         (25,399)         (25,399)       
Total Revenue from Enrollment 88,487        182,873        436,500        460,096        544,192      
Philanthropy and other External Revenue -              -                -                -                -              
Net Revenue 88,487        182,873        436,500        460,096        544,192      

Net Annual Gain/(Loss) -           (138,750)$   (77,679)$       96,859$        113,377$      172,243$    

Cumulative Gain/(Loss) -           (138,750)$   (216,429)$     (119,570)$     (6,193)$         166,050$    

Operating Years
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BACHELOR OF ARTS AND BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN PUBLIC POLICY 

UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON 
 

Academic and Student Success 
February 25, 2021 

 

Congruence with System Goals and University Mission 
The mission of the University of Houston is to offer nationally competitive and internationally recognized 
opportunities for learning, discovery, and engagement to a diverse population of students in a real-world 
setting. Goals of the University include strengthening its status as a nationally competitive public research 
university, increasing student success, fulfilling regional and state workforce needs, becoming an engine 
of social, economic, and intellectual development, and achieving local and national recognition. The 
proposed Bachelor of Arts and Bachelor of Science in Public Policy degree programs align well with the 
University’s mission and can contribute in important ways to these goals. 
 
Building on the Hobby School of Public Affairs’ already existing and highly successful Leland Fellows 
Program (full-time internships in US congressional offices in Washington, D.C.), Hobby Fellows 
Program (full-time internships in legislative offices in the Texas Capitol), and the Civic Houston 
Internship Program (internships with elected officials and non-profit organizations throughout the 
greater Houston area), undergraduate students will have incredible opportunities to complete full 
academic training in public policy-making and analysis. Although many departments at the University 
of Houston offer courses on particular areas of public policy, there is no undergraduate degree program 
devoted to this field. The Hobby School is already situated to provide further advancement in empirical, 
ethical, and leadership education at the graduate level in the Master of Public Policy program to students 
who wish to build upon their undergraduate degrees. 
 
The rigorous and multifaceted training provided by the Public Policy degrees will contribute to other system 
and university goals. The quantitative aspects of the B.S. degree will differentiate it from the political 
science degree offered at the undergraduate level at UH. The practical nature of the B.A. degree program 
will also help to keep students in touch with real-world problems and focused on concrete goals, which 
should translate into higher levels of successful degree completion.  
 
Graduates of both Public Policy programs will address state and regional workforce needs as they will 
prepare students for professions in many government, public interest, and business-related policy positions. 
As students will have opportunities to earn practical work experience and meet key organizational leaders, 
job placements should be higher than average in the months after graduation in comparison to many other 
programs. The degrees will also prepare students for careers outside public policy fields by offering them 
training in quantitative, communication, and critical thinking skills essential for success in the new 
information economy (e.g., data analysis). These degree programs will help to affirm the University of 
Houston’s reputation as an engine of social, economic, and intellectual development in the state and nation. 
 
Program Description 
Both the B.A. and B.S. in Public Policy are 120 semester credit hour programs with roughly 60 hours of 
core curriculum courses and 33 hours of departmental requirements. The remaining semester credit hours 
are completed with related subject matter electives including foreign language requirements for the B.A. 
and quantitative requirements for the B.S.  
 
The proposed degrees are designed to empower students in developing the tools necessary for 
understanding and shaping public policies through training in empirical methods, ethical analysis, cost-
benefit analysis, organizational behavior and leadership, and economic forecasting. Students will take 
introductory courses on the nature of public policy and the policy-making process while meeting with 
public policy leaders and organizations from the city of Houston to learn more about policymaking. 
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BACHELOR OF ARTS AND BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN PUBLIC POLICY 

UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON 
 

Academic and Student Success 
February 25, 2021 

 

Given the interdisciplinary nature of public policy, students will also be required to take courses in 
disciplines outside public policy, such as political science, sociology, and economics, in order to develop 
a specialized knowledge in specific public policy areas. Students will complete their studies by taking a 
senior seminar on specialized public policy topics or through completing an internship program.  
 
Student and Job Market Demand 
The U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics does not classify public policy analysts as a separate occupation 
because contingent upon their individual specialization, training and education, workers who analyze 
policy may be counted as political scientists, economists, survey researchers, urban and regional planners, 
or other social science occupations, depending upon the job title. Both degrees will, however, prepare 
students for careers in either qualitative administrative roles or quantitative data analysis, which are among 
some of the fastest growing occupations in the U.S. 
 
According to the Texas Workforce Commission, social science occupations are expected to grow by 
15.96% by 2026 in the Houston Metropolitan Statistical Area. Via Glassdoor, policy analysts earn an 
average annual salary of $67,691, as opposed to $65,817 for financial analysts. It is also 29% higher than 
the average salary of $52,581 for positions which require a political science degree. 
 
The National Science Board found that in 2018, social science-related degrees accounted for more than 
15% of all degrees awarded in the United States for the past 15 years. The number of social science-related 
bachelor’s degrees awarded rose steadily from about 1,135,000 in 2000 to more than 1,730,000 in 2015. 
 
Program Duplication 
The University of Texas at Dallas offers a B.S. in Public Policy and Southern Methodist University a 
B.A. in Public Policy. Both programs are interdisciplinary and focus on contemporary public policy 
issues.  
 
The University of Houston does offer undergraduate programs in political science, but the program has 
scaled back its public policy offerings over the last decade whereas the Hobby School is now positioned 
to expand its offerings to undergraduate students. In addition, the practical nature of the public policy 
degrees, including the Leadership and Policy Laboratory, opportunities for internships, and quantitative 
focus on policy analysis set them apart from the broader, more traditional political science program. 
 
Faculty Resources 
The Hobby School currently has six full-time faculty members and two faculty members with joint 
appointments. The school also employs three post-doctoral fellows who all have teaching responsibilities, 
and will be conducting a search for additional tenure-track faculty members in the fall of 2021. 
 
State or National Need 
The undergraduate programs in Public Policy will provide students with the opportunity to obtain 
rigorous quantitative and statistical training, conduct rigorous policy analysis, and shape policies 
and programs at the local, state, national and international levels. 
 
The undergraduate program in Public Policy would address the growing need for skilled public policy 
graduates due to industry growth or to replace the increasing number of retirees in related social science 
positions within both the public and private sectors. 
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PRO FORMA FOR BA in Public Policy

9 Year 0 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026
Enrollments Fall21 Fall22 Fall23 Fall24 Fall25

Cohort 1 15 14 13 12 
Cohort 2 27 24 23 22 
Cohort 3 42 38 36 
Cohort 4 61 55 
Cohort 5 78 
Cohort 6
Total 15 41 79 134 191 

Expenses
Faculty (9 month) Salary  % effort Year 0 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026

Associate Professor - Pablo Pinto 153,600 10% 15,360         15,667          15,981          16,300          16,626          
Professor - Daniel Engster 162,852 10% 16,285         16,611          16,943          17,282          17,628          
Professor - Man Chiu Wong 188,700 10% 18,870         19,247          19,632          20,025          20,425          
Instructional Assistant Professor - Gail Buttorff 75,915 10% 7,592           7,743            7,898            8,056            8,217            
Instructional Assistant Professor - Johanna Luttrell 52,078 10% 5,208           5,312            5,418            5,527            5,637            
Provost funded faculty line TBD 200,000 10% 20,000         20,400          20,808          21,224          21,649          
Faculty 1 Hobby funded TBD 200,000 10% 20,000         20,400          20,808          21,224          21,649          
Faculty 2 Hobby funded TBD 200,000 10% 20,000         20,400          20,808          21,224          21,649          
Adjuncts (3) 24,000 100% - 24,000 24,480          24,970          25,469          25,978          
Subtotal 1,257,145  180% - 147,315 150,261        153,266        156,331        159,458        

Faculty FTE 1.60             1.60 1.60 1.60 1.60              

Staff (12 month)
Program Manager  2 - Scott Mason 58,265 10% 5,827           5,943            6,062            6,183            6,307            
Program Director - Isaiah Warner 67,824 10% 6,782           6,918            7,056            7,198            7,341            
Graduate Students 70,000 10% 7,000           7,140            7,283            7,428            7,577            

-           - - - - - 
Subtotal 196,089 30% - 19,609 20,001          20,401          20,809          21,225          

Staff FTE 1.20             1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20              

Total Salaries - 166,923 170,262        173,667        177,140        180,683        
Benefits @ 20.5% - 34,219 34,904          35,602          36,314          37,040          
Total Personnel - 201,143 205,166        209,269        213,454        217,723        

Non-Personnel
Marketing/Recruiting 5,000           10,000          15,000          20,000          25,000          
Scholarships & Tuition Assistantships 50,000         60,000          70,000          80,000          90,000          
Annual maintenance & operations 20,000         25,000          30,000          35,000          45,000          
Library and Information Technology 5,000           5,000            5,000            5,000            5,000            
Accreditation - - - - 
Facilities - - - - 
Laboratory and other equipment 10,000         10,000          10,000          15,000          15,000          
Other -           - - - - - 
Total Non-Personnel - 90,000 110,000        130,000        155,000        180,000        

Allocated to university operations 10% 13,775 37,653          73,179          123,689        177,566        
Total Annual Expense -$         304,918$     352,818$      412,448$      492,143$      575,289$      

Revenue
Formula Funding Generated -               - 59,983          59,983          206,087        
Statutory Tuition Applied to Formula -               - (53,700)         (53,700)         (184,500)       
Subtotal:  State General Revenue -               - 6,283            6,283            21,587          
UH Tuition and Fees 154,107       421,226        811,630        1,376,689     1,962,296     
Allocated to set aside per student (16,353) (44,698)         (86,125)         (146,086)       (208,227)       
Total Revenue from Enrollment 137,754       376,528        731,788        1,236,886     1,775,655     
Philanthropy and other External Revenue -               - - - - 
Net Revenue 137,754       376,528        731,788        1,236,886     1,775,655     

Net Annual Gain/(Loss) - (167,164)$   23,710$        319,340$      744,743$      1,200,366$   

Cumulative Gain/(Loss) - (167,164)$   (143,454)$     175,886$      920,629$      2,120,995$   

Operating Years
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PRO FORMA FOR BS in Public Policy

9 Year 0 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026
Enrollments Fall21 Fall22 Fall23 Fall24 Fall25

Cohort 1 8                 7                   7                   6                   
Cohort 2 16                 14                 14                 13                    
Cohort 3 22                 20                 19                    
Cohort 4 31                 28                    
Cohort 5 44                    
Cohort 6
Total 8                 23                 44                 72                 104                  

Expenses
Faculty (9 month) Salary  % effort Year 0 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026

Associate Professor - Pablo Pinto 153,600     10% 15,360        15,667          15,981          16,300          16,626             
Professor - Daniel Engster 162,852     10% 16,285        16,611          16,943          17,282          17,628             
Professor - Man Chiu Wong 188,700     10% 18,870        19,247          19,632          20,025          20,425             
Instructional Assistant Professor - Gail Buttorff 75,915       10% 7,592          7,743            7,898            8,056            8,217               
Instructional Assistant Professor - Johanna Luttrell 52,078       10% 5,208          5,312            5,418            5,527            5,637               
Provost funded faculty line TBD 200,000     10% 20,000        20,400          20,808          21,224          21,649             
Faculty 1 Hobby funded TBD 200,000     10% 20,000        20,400          20,808          21,224          21,649             
Faculty 2 Hobby funded TBD 200,000     10% 20,000        20,400          20,808          21,224          21,649             
Adjuncts (3) 24,000       100% -           24,000        24,480          24,970          25,469          25,978             
Subtotal 1,257,145  180% -           147,315      150,261        153,266        156,331        159,458           

Faculty FTE 1.60 1.60 1.60 1.60 1.60

Staff (12 month)
Program Manager  2 - Scott Mason 58,265       10% 5,827          5,943            6,062            6,183            6,307               
Program Director - Isaiah Warner 67,824       10% 6,782          6,918            7,056            7,198            7,341               
Graduate Students 70,000       10% -           7,000          7,140            7,283            7,428            7,577               
Subtotal 196,089     30% -           19,609        20,001          20,401          20,809          21,225             

Staff FTE 1.20            1.20              1.20              1.20              1.20                 

Total Salaries -           166,923      170,262        173,667        177,140        180,683           
Benefits @ 20.5% -           34,219        34,904          35,602          36,314          37,040             
Total Personnel -           201,143      205,166        209,269        213,454        217,723           

Non-Personnel
Marketing/Recruiting 5,000          10,000          15,000          20,000          25,000             
Scholarships & Tuition Assistantships 30,000        40,000          50,000          60,000          70,000             
Annual maintenance & operations 20,000        25,000          30,000          35,000          45,000             
Library and Information Technology 5,000          5,000            5,000            5,000            5,000               
Accreditation -                -                -                -                   
Facilities -                -                -                -                   
Laboratory and other equipment 10,000        10,000          10,000          15,000          15,000             
Other -           -              -                -                -                -                   
Total Non-Personnel -           70,000        90,000          110,000        135,000        160,000           

Allocated to university operations 10% 7,347          21,306          40,431          66,198          96,923             
Total Annual Expense -$         278,490$    316,472$      359,700$      414,653$      474,646$         

Revenue
Formula Funding Generated -              -                33,778          33,778          110,728           
Statutory Tuition Applied to Formula -              -                (30,240)         (30,240)         (99,130)            
Subtotal:  State General Revenue -              -                3,538            3,538            11,598             
UH Tuition and Fees 82,190        238,352        448,349        736,611        1,071,311        
Allocated to set aside per student (8,722)         (25,292)         (47,576)         (78,165)         (113,681)          
Total Revenue from Enrollment 73,469        213,060        404,311        661,984        969,228           
Philanthropy and other External Revenue -              -                -                -                -                   
Net Revenue 73,469        213,060        404,311        661,984        969,228           

Net Annual Gain/(Loss) -           (205,021)$   (103,412)$     44,611$        247,332$      494,582$         

Cumulative Gain/(Loss) -           (205,021)$   (308,433)$     (263,822)$     (16,490)$       478,092$         

Operating Years
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Component Project Procurement Method Vendor Purpose  Term   $ Amount  Funding Source HUB Goal Comments

UHS Automatic/Overhead Door and 
Gate Preventative 
Maintenance and Repairs

Request for Proposal TBD Preventative maintenance, inspections, repairs and 
certifications for all overhead doors, automatic doors, and 
gate openers throughout the UH System campuses and 
locations. 

Original Term:  3 years
Optional Term: 2 years

 Initial Term:  $900,000
Optional Term:  $600,000 

Designated 32.90%

UHS Annual Campus Enterprise 
Software Support and Services

DIR Cooperative Oracle Oracle PeopleSoft annual technical support and services 
cost for application functionality, licenses, and updates to 
HR, Finance, and Student Administration modules.

Original Term: 1 year  1 year: $2,100,000  Designated
State

0.00%

UH Oil and Gas Analysis Equipment Sole Source CoreLab Equipment for analysis of gas oil ratio reservoir fluids 
under high pressure and temperature conditions. 
Equipment will be used for multiple sponsored projects 
within the College of Engineering. 

Original Term: Single 
Purchase

 Original Term: $1,125,000  Designated
Grant

0.00%

University of Houston System
Summary of Goods and Services Contracts Greater than $1 Million 

F&A Committee ‐ February 2021
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Component Project Procurement Vendor Purpose  Amount Funding HUB Comments
UH Wortham Theater Roof & 

Building Envelope Repairs
CMAR TBD Construction contract.  Construction contract for the selected roof 

replacement and building envelope repairs due to Hurricane 
Harvey on the Wortham Theater located at the University of 
Houston.

 $                             2,000,000 State 21.10%

UH MD Anderson Library Roof & 
Building Envelope Repairs

CSP TBD Construction contract.  Construction contract for selected roof 
replacement and building envelope repairs due to Hurricane 
Harvey on the MD Anderson Library located at the University of 
Houston.

 $                             2,500,000 State 21.10%

University of Houston System
Summary of Construction Contracts Greater than $1 Million 

F&A Committee December 2020
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UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON SYSTEM
 SCHEDULE OF ACCOUNTS AND LOANS RECEIVALBE WRITE OFF

Proposed Write-Off:

Total Delinquent 
Accounts from 2018 

and earlier UH UHCL UHD UHV
Federal

Loans -                         -                  -                  -                  -                  
Grants & Contracts -                         -                  -                  -                  -                  

Non-Federal
Tuition & Fees 7,055,448               5,353,739        371,220           958,225           372,264           
Sales & Services 50,665                    7,907               35,986             6,772               -                  
Grants & Contracts -                         -                  -                  -                  -                  
Court Ordered Restitution -                         -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Write Off  7,106,113               5,361,647        407,206           964,996           372,264           
 

Tuition/Fee Write Off Statistics

FY 2020

0.58% 0.60% 0.30% 0.64% 0.72%

Tuition/Fee Revenue 818,439,664           590,901,028    82,651,535      109,449,126    35,437,975      

0.63% 0.60% 0.47% 0.86% 0.88%

Tuition, Fee, Auxiliary, and Research Revenue 1,129,081,343        888,187,968    85,872,384      112,511,135    42,509,855      

FY 2019
0.67% 0.69% 0.39% 0.79% 0.59%

Tuition/Fee Revenue 773,867,889           564,538,571    77,259,220      100,714,164    31,355,934      

0.79% 0.70% 0.59% 1.08% 0.91%

Tuition, Fee, Auxiliary, and Research Revenue 1,055,193,214        842,638,729    77,259,220      100,714,164    34,581,102      

-------------Delinquent Accounts and Notes Receivable Written Off in 2020-------------

Tuition/Fee Write Off as a Percent of Revenue

Write Off As a Percent of Related Revenue

Tuition/Fee Write Off as a Percent of Revenue

Write Off As a Percent of Related Revenue

All UHS components, accounts and notes receivables, other than federal loan programs, are written off if more than two years 
past due and collection efforts remain unsuccessful. The write-off is an accounting entry to report receivables at a realistic 
asset value. These charges remain on student accounts, and all students are reported to the State of Texas via the TINS 
Warrant Hold system.  
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University of Houston System 
Insurance Renewal Status Report 

FY21 – FY22 
 
Marketing Projections 
Placing the University of Houston’s insurance policies has been an ongoing challenge. The majority of insurance 
policies expect some form of premium increase, either due to rate increases or increase in risk. Additionally, we 
anticipate that our property policy will suffer from another increase in premium. Property coverage increases are as 
a result of the market continuing to correct itself from previous soft conditions, our insurance schedule of property 
increasing due to new construction, as well as the insurance carriers sustaining extensive claim losses worldwide. 

 
 
Renewal Process 
The UH Risk Management department facilitates the purchase of almost all insurance policies for the system. This 
process includes gathering data from multiple sources across the University community, analyzing insurance needs 
and market trends, and submitting pertinent information in order to obtain quotes. Most lines of insurance that Risk 
Management purchases are placed through a dedicated broker, Arthur J. Gallagher. There are a few lines of 
coverage procured through the State Office of Risk Management, as they are state sponsored programs and UH is 
currently legislatively required to do so. UHS has staggered renewal dates, with most policies renewing March 1, 
2021. 

 
 
Current and Projected Insurance Premiums 
The University of Houston System’s insurance program for Fiscal Year 2020 consisted of 21 policies with an 
aggregate annual cost of approximately $6,961,180. We are looking at an approximate 20% increase for FY21. 

 
The projected request for Board approval will be $8.17 Million due to anticipated Property program increases and 
rate increases due to the insurance market conditions. 

 
Items for Consideration: 

• The University has sustained approximately a 7% increase in property values due to new construction and 
renovations 

• Insurance markets are still projecting rate increases due to worldwide natural disasters 
• The largest exposure to premium increase is associated with the property insurance for the System 

o The proposed premium increase for renewal on 4/30/2021 is coming in at approximately 20% over 
the current policy cost 

• The new College of Medicine will have insurance cost ramifications for this renewal, as well as future 
renewals 

o This will be most apparent on our medical professional policy, but property and builder’s risk will 
see increases as a result as well 
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Premium Summary 
 

Premium by Policy Type 
 

Policy 

Annual 
Expense 

FY19 

Annual 
Expense 

FY20 

Estimated 
Annual 

Expense FY21 

Policy 
Period 

Property including Equipment 
Breakdown& Terrorism, Buy 
Down $4,729,794 $5,636,861 $6,700,000 

April 30 - 
April 30 

Directors & Officers / 
Employment Practices Liability $181,032 $181,092 $199,169 

Sept. 1 - 
Sept. 1 

Medical Malpractice $58,377 $145,000 $185,000 
March 1 - 
March 1 

Automobile $182,881  $234,564 
Sept. 1 - 
Sept. 1 

Builder’s Risk – University of 
Houston Master Program 0 $577,146.00 $577,146 

May 1 – 
May 1 

All Others Policies and Broker 
Fees $220,742 $256,046 $272,326 Varies 

Total $4,507,097 $6,961,180 $8,168,206  

 
 

Premium by Component University 
 

Component 
Annual Expense 

FY19 
Annual Expense 

FY20 
Estimated Annual 

Expense FY21 
UH Main $4,497,730 $5,335,102 $6,193,924 
UH Downtown $445,452 $651,618 $781,941 
UH Clear Lake $542,943 $649,524 $779,428 
UH Victoria $157,399 $229,904 $298,875 
UH System $86,233 $95,032 $114,038 

Total $5,729,757 $6,961,180 $8,168,206 
 
 

Insurance Policies Not Purchased by Risk Management 
 

In addition to the insurance policies referenced above, Risk Management assists other departments and 
University organizations with the acquisition of specific insurance coverages. 

 
These insurance policies do not currently fall under Risk Management’s purview to purchase, and are not 
included in the delegation of authority for this agenda item. They are provided below for informational 
purposes. 
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Department/Policy 
Premium 

FY19 

 
Premium 

FY20 

 
Estimated Annual 

Premium FY21 
College of Business Foundation: 
Commercial Crime, Primary & 
Excess Directors & 
Officers/Employment Practices $5,400 $5,400 $5,400 
Center for Student Involvement: 
Frontier Fiesta Special Event General 
Liability $13,248 $0 $0 
Cougar Investment Fund, LLC: 
Errors and Omissions Policy $17,252 $17,252 $17,252 
Special Event Liability – Bed Races $485 $776 $776 
College of Optometry: Products 
Liability $5,525 $0 $0 
Athletics: NCAA Medical Accident 
Stop Loss Policy & Claim 
Administrative Fee $547,500 $547,500 $565,000 

Total $589,410 $590,953 $588,428 
 

Informational Items 
 

Workers’ Compensation/Risk Management Services Assessment 
The State Office of Risk Management assesses annual fees to each component campus for administering the 
university’s workers’ compensation self-insurance program and for providing risk management services such as 
the administration of enterprise-level insurance purchases for various state agencies. These expenses are not 
included in the delegation authority for this agenda item as participation in this program is mandated by state 
law and an interagency agreement has already been executed for FY20 – FY21. 

 
 

 
 

Component 

WC/SORM 
Final 

Assessment 
FY19 

WC/SORM 
Final 

Assessment 
FY20 

 
WC/SORM 

Initial Assessment 
FY21 

UH $930,424 $1,113,022 $1,179,937 
UH – Downtown $86,686 $111,189 $138,468 
UH – Clear Lake $147,474 $182,175 $161,075 
UH Victoria $45,894 $57,808 $56,221 
UH System $6,642 $8,006 $7,650 

Total $1,217,120 $1,472,200 $1,543,351 
 
 
Student Health Insurance 
The Student Health Insurance Advisory Committee negotiates the procurement of student health insurance. The 
coverage is optional for domestic students yet mandatory for international students. The total estimated 
premium for the 2021-2022 is projected to be approximately $14.9 million. The student health insurance 
program is not included in the delegation of authority for this agenda item as the premium costs are borne by the 
individual students that purchase the coverage. This item is provided for informational purposes. 
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Draft 1/19/2021 
 

University of Houston System Holiday Schedule 
Fiscal Year 2022 (Proposed) 

 
 

Labor Day Monday, 9/6/2021  1 

Thanksgiving Thursday & Friday, 
11/25 – 11/26/2021  2 

Winter Holiday Friday, 12/24/2021 – 
Friday, 12/31/2021  6 

Martin Luther King Day Monday, 1/17/2022  1 

Memorial Day Monday, 5/30/2022  1 

Independence Day Monday, 7/4/2022  1 

                                        TOTAL:  12 
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UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON
A PLAN FOR THE CENTENNIAL

NOVEMBER 2020

NOT FOR PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION
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CREATE A STRONG FIRST IMPRESSION
Live Oak Edge

Gateways

LIVE OAK BOUNDARY ASSESSMENT:  EASTERN EDGE/I-45
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+ Identify segments of live oak boundary that have not been 
implemented yet

+ Fill in “missing teeth” to the existing live oak edge

Existing Conditions

COMPLETING THE LIVE OAK BOUNDARY
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GATEWAY ENTRANCE MONUMENTS

CAMPUS MARKER @ UNIVERSITY DRIVE- PLAN
02//20

C ampus Master Plan | University of Houston
Houston, TX
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0 "
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on cast-in-place wall
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Cast-in-place 
architectural concrete wall
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horizontal base

Dark charcoal grey
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Pin-mounted stainless 
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marker with Texas fossil

limestone clad top

CAMPUS MARKER @ TYPICAL CORNER
02/19/20

C ampus Master Plan  |  University of Houston
Houston, TX  

CAMPUS MARKER @ TYPICAL CORNER- PLAN
02/19/20

C ampus Master Plan | University of Houston
Houston, TX
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Monument Type A - University Drive & College of Medicine Entrances 

Monument B - 5 Locations 
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CELEBRATE THE HEART AND LIFE OF THE UNIVERSITY
Univers i ty  Park

Centennia l  P laza
Univers i ty  Dr ive
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UNIVERSITY DRIVE

First impressions count: New trees and walkways create a pedestrian-friendly entrance to campus.70
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UNIVERSITY DRIVE

A shaded, central walkway transforms the student experience in the heart of campus. 71
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CENTENNIAL 
PLAZA

Graduation ceremony in the new 
Centennial Plaza, looking east 
towards Cullen Family Plaza and 
the Ezekiel Cullen building.
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CENTENNIAL PLAZA

Elevated outdoor room overlooking the central plaza and fountain with the iconic Ezekiel Cullen building in the distance. 73
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UNIVERSITY PARK

Entrance 14 transformed: A new student plaza becomes a welcoming front yard for P.G. Hoffman Hall and connects to a central transit hub.74
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UNIVERSITY PARK

Eye level view of the new student plaza, looking east towards P.G. Hoffman Hall. 75
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BUILD A WALKABLE,  WELCOMING,  MEMORABLE CAMPUS
Arts  Walk

Scholars  Walk 

76
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ARTS WALK

A place to see and be seen, the Arts Walk provides shaded paths and hangout spaces along the way.78
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SCHOLARS WALK

Scholars Walk begins at University Drive and ends at a new IDEA Center in the distance. 79
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SCHOLARS WALK

The new Scholars Walk provides a variety of informal gathering spaces along the path to the new IDEA Center.80
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CONNECT PEOPLE,  PLACES,  DISCIPLINES
Wilhelmina’s  Grove

Outdoor  Rooms
Inspirat ion Commons

81
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INSPIRATION COMMONS

A new campus park replaces parking lots and creates a great address for the new John M. O’Quinn Law Building and IDEA Center.83
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OUTDOOR ROOM AT UNIVERSITY DRIVE

The 9-11 Memorial anchors an “outdoor room” along the transformed University Drive. 84
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OUTDOOR ROOM AT WILHELMINA’S GROVE

Wilhelmina’s Grove includes “outdoor rooms” that can be adapted for multiple uses, including this garden space next to the School of Art.85
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OUTDOOR ROOM AT ARTS WALK

Public Art animates the new Arts Walk in front of the College of Architecture and Design. 86
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MacGregor 
Tract Woods

   

Cougar Woods

Brays Woods

Science 
Grove

DaVinci Woods

Wilhelmina’s 
Grove

Technology Bridge

Campus Woodlands Restorat ion
Energy,  Stormwater,  and Susta inabi l i ty  Master  P lans

LEED Si lver  Cert i f icat ion of  New Bui ld ings and Major  Renovat ions

DESIGN A SUSTAINABLE,  RESILIENT CAMPUS

Lynn Eusan 
Park
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CAMPUS WOODLANDS

+ Develop ‘outdoor rooms’ for public art, studying, dining, and meeting 

+ Make these spaces more habitable, fun and a better resource for the university

+ Restore segments of the woodlands that have been lost or damaged over time

+ How do you restore the woodlands so that it is more resilient to cycles of 
drought, flooding and disease?

 

TARGET #1: Increase resilience to flood/drought cycle

TARGET #2: Increase canopy cover and stand density

TARGET #3: Increase biodiversity and native species

1944 - Remnants of Coastal Prairie 

Today’s Grove

2020

Wilhelmina’s Grove Wilhelmina’s Grove

Floodway

FEMA 100yr 
Flood Zone

FEMA 500yr 
Flood Zone

Verland-Urban Land Com-
plex: somewhat poorly 
drained clay loam

Urban Land: poorly 
drained soil and fill mix

Bacliff-Urban Land Com-
plex: poorly drained clay

Verland-Urban Land 
Complex: somewhat 
poorly drained clay loam

Water

Soils Mapping Flood Mapping 
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Grove Zones (Rooms)

Existing Groves

Conceptual Expansion

WILHELMINA’S GROVE

DAVINCI’S GROVE

ZONE 3

CENTENNIAL PLAZA GROVE

LYNN EUSAN PARK
Grove Link

Grove Link

SCIENCE & ENGINEERING GROVE

TAILGATE GROVE

COUGAR WOODS

154,221 Square Feet
 21% Existing Grove Cover

38% Proposed Grove Cover
15 New Trees Proposed

509,104 Square Feet
 29% Existing Grove Cover

45% Proposed Grove Cover
70 New Trees Proposed

153,297 Square Feet
 49% Existing Grove Cover

55% Proposed Grove Cover
7 New Trees Proposed

478,592 Square Feet
 42% Existing Grove Cover

52% Proposed Grove Cover
35 New Trees Proposed

458,467 Square Feet
27% Existing Grove Cover

46% Proposed Grove Cover
60 New Trees Proposed

138,996 Square Feet
23% Existing Grove Cover
50% Proposed Grove Cover
25 New Trees Proposed

165,621 Square Feet
25% Existing Grove Cover
58% Proposed Grove Cover
35 New Trees Proposed

294,670 Square Feet
26% Existing Grove Cover
49% Proposed Grove Cover
50 New Trees Proposed

CONCEPTUAL EXPANSION OF THE WOODLANDS

N
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WILHELMINA’S GROVE

A group gathers for an event on the central lawn of Wilhelmina’s Grove. 92
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